(N

SWAZILAND
GovERNMENT (GAZETTE
EXTRAORDINARY

VOL. XXXIX] MBABANE, Friday, APRIL 6th., 2001 [No. 677

CONTENTS

No. Page
PART C - LEGAL NOTICES

51. The Stock Diseases (Foot and Mouth Disease No. 2) Regulations, 2001 .............cooeeeee. 81

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY



PART C

S1

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 51 OF 2001

ANIMAL DISEASE ACT, 1965
(Act No. 7 of 1965)

THE STOCK DISEASES (FOOT AND MOUTH DISEASE NO. 2)
REGULATIONS, 2001
(Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Animal Diseases Act 1965, the Minister
for Agriculture and Cooperatives hereby makes the following Regulations:

Ciration and Commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Stock Diseases (Foot and Mouth Disease No. 2)
Regulations 2001 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 9® February 2001.

Declaration of Foot and Mouth Disease Guard Areas

2. The areas falling under the diptank areas specified in the First and Second Schedules to this
Notice are hereby declared Foot and Mouth Disease Vaccinated Area and Foot and Mouth Disease
Surveillance Arearespectively.

Prohibition of Movement of Animals and Animal Products

3. The movement of animals and animal products out of the Vaccinated Area is hereby prohibited.
Any movement of animals and animal products out of the Surveillance Area is restricted. Movement
of such out or into the Guard Areas other than in accordance with the written permission of the
Director of Veterinary Services or his appointed representatives is prohibited.

Movement of Persons, Vehicles and Containers

4. Vehicles, containers and people moving in and out of the Guard Areas may be subjected to the
necessary searches and sanitary measures prescribed under these regulations.

Presentation of Susceptible Animals for Examination and Testing

5. Owners of all susceptible animals in the Guard Areas shall present the animals to the dip tank
areas specified in Schedule 1 and 2 for examination testing and inoculation as is necessary and are
called upon to do so.

Destruction of Infected Animals

6. All susceptible animals found to be infected or reacting positive for the disease agent in the
Guard Areas shall be destroyed by the Veterinary, Police and Defence Force Personnel.

Offences and Penalties

7. Any person who contravenes the provisions or fails to comply with the requirements of these
regulations and as provided under the Act commits an offence and shall be liable, on conviction, to
a fine not exceeding Six Hundred Emalangeni (E600.00) or imprisonment to a term not exceeding
two (2) years or to both, or may be specified under the relevant regulations.



Revocation of Legal Notice No. 36 of 2001

8. Legal Notice No. 36 of 2001. The Stock Diseases (Foot and Mouth Disease No. 1) Regulauons
2001, is hereby revoked.

N. M. NKAMBULE
Principal Secretary

SCHEDULE 1
FOOT AND MOUTH DISEASE VACCINATED AREA

1. Mcuba 7 20. Depressie 67
2. Lugongodlwane 19 21. Esifutfweni 184
3. Masheleleni 190 22. Herefords 10
4. Ntsinini 20 23. Gijimane 151
5. Shumi 23 24. Jacks 18
6. Zinyane 128 25. Shishizela 848
7. Bazaza 22 26. Langeni - 27
8. Maboko 183 27. Nkamazi 28
9. Mboma 11 28. Sokhonzaphi 37
10. Magonigoni 31 29. Endzingeni 36
11. Mpofu 1 29 30. Macwazini 38
12. Balegane Dairy Farm 180 31. Gunwane 41
13. Manjengeni 24 32. Bulandzeni 43
14. Magoga 147 33. Gumitree 42
15. Sidwashini 45 34. Ngowane 39
16. Mpofu II 143 35. Mngolotsi 133
17. Magida 127 36. Mgungundlovu 40
18. Ntima 85 37. Melethi 148

19. Flixton 59 38. Thunsu 57



39.
42.
43

45.

47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.

55.
56.
57.
58.
59.

61.
62.
63.

65.

67.

. Thunzini

20

S3

Diptank Area Diptank Number
Jacobs (A&B) 66
Goodhope 60
Kopoyi 70
Tarbert 69
Macebo 53
Edenvalley 61
Sharrow 68
Kjl.]kemey 73
Ettrick 77
Mandlangempisi 54
Balegane Prison 814
Balegane Breeding Farm 48
Mpoti (A&B) 46
Lubisane 30
Mbuzi 32
Mabiya 48
Mbulu 62
Manzana 63
Moyeni 134
Mmemo 72
Mcweba i
Foyers 130
Brackla 78
. Makheshane 392
Mathangeni 369
. Centre Dip 202
Leeukop 372
. Homestead 210



BRRRBRNBREBZ =326 00 =2 3

© @ N A owoN

FOOT AND MOUTH DISEASE SURVEILLANCE AREA

S4
SCHEDULE 2

Diptank Area Diptank Number
. Nsonyama 119
Ludzibini 193
Lumati 126
Ndlalamb;i 5
Ngonini 8
. Vusweni 14
Mgobodze 118
. Msinsi 17
Makhonjwa 26
. Mkhunjini 35
. Manzimnyama 52
. Mkhomazana 56
. Mnyokane 51
Stems 83
. Malandzela 84
Ntsintsa 125
Masakasaka 86
. Mpatsa 88
. Lagobisa 94
Florence Mission 95
. Dumisa 89
. Mabuti 407
Sivalo 405
Mangcashiya (Benetts) 401
. Croydon 402
. Maphalaleni 124

Diptank Area Diptank Number
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
3s.
36.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.

Sincuduma
Shcrwood
Bushlands
Fairview
Likima
Mbuluzi
Dlokweni
Langkarel
Mbube
Ngomane
Elahleni

Mhlambanyoni "

Gubhela
Mvutshini
Boshimela
Archimedes
Mphalatane
Ephowe
Ngcebo
Mkhumbane
Nsakane
Luzaluzile
Lukhitsi
Khuphuka

Manzana

The Government Printer, Mbabane

411
403
406
208
161

76
217
209
212
213
142
138 .
137

16
131
117

414
516
96
87
134
584

63



