



VOL. XXXIX]

MBABANE, Friday, APRIL 6th., 2001

[No. 677

CONTENTS

No.	. Pa	ag
	PART C - LEGAL NOTICES	
51.	The Stock Diseases (Foot and Mouth Disease No. 2) Regulations, 2001	S

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 51 OF 2001

ANIMAL DISEASE ACT, 1965 (Act No. 7 of 1965)

THE STOCK DISEASES (FOOT AND MOUTH DISEASE NO. 2) REGULATIONS, 2001 (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Animal Diseases Act 1965, the Minister for Agriculture and Cooperatives hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and Commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Stock Diseases (Foot and Mouth Disease No. 2) Regulations 2001 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 9th February 2001.

Declaration of Foot and Mouth Disease Guard Areas

2. The areas falling under the diptank areas specified in the First and Second Schedules to this Notice are hereby declared Foot and Mouth Disease Vaccinated Area and Foot and Mouth Disease Surveillance Area respectively.

Prohibition of Movement of Animals and Animal Products

3. The movement of animals and animal products out of the Vaccinated Area is hereby prohibited. Any movement of animals and animal products out of the Surveillance Area is restricted. Movement of such out or into the Guard Areas other than in accordance with the written permission of the Director of Veterinary Services or his appointed representatives is prohibited.

Movement of Persons, Vehicles and Containers

4. Vehicles, containers and people moving in and out of the Guard Areas may be subjected to the necessary searches and sanitary measures prescribed under these regulations.

Presentation of Susceptible Animals for Examination and Testing

5. Owners of all susceptible animals in the Guard Areas shall present the animals to the dip tank areas specified in Schedule 1 and 2 for examination testing and inoculation as is necessary and are called upon to do so.

Destruction of Infected Animals

6. All susceptible animals found to be infected or reacting positive for the disease agent in the Guard Areas shall be destroyed by the Veterinary, Police and Defence Force Personnel.

Offences and Penalties

7. Any person who contravenes the provisions or fails to comply with the requirements of these regulations and as provided under the Act commits an offence and shall be liable, on conviction, to a fine not exceeding Six Hundred Emalangeni (E600.00) or imprisonment to a term not exceeding two (2) years or to both, or may be specified under the relevant regulations.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 36 of 2001

8. Legal Notice No. 36 of 2001. The Stock Diseases (Foot and Mouth Disease No. 1) Regulations 2001, is hereby revoked.

N. M. NKAMBULE Principal Secretary

SCHEDULE 1 FOOT AND MOUTH DISEASE VACCINATED AREA

	Diptank Area	Diptank Number	<u>Dip</u>	tank Area	Diptank Number
1.	Mcuba	7	20.	Depressie	67
2.	Lugongodlwane	19	21.	Esifutfweni	184
3.	Masheleleni	190	22.	Herefords	10
4.	Ntsinini	20	23.	Gijimane	151
5.	Shumi	23	24.	Jacks	18
6.	Zinyane	128	25.	Shishizela	848
7.	Bazaza	22	26.	Langeni	27
8.	Maboko	183	27.	Nkamazi	28
9.	Mboma	11	28.	Sokhonzaphi	37
10.	Magonigoni	31	29.	Endzingeni	36
11.	Mpofu 1	29	30.	Macwazini	38
12.	Balegane Dairy Farm	180	31.	Gunwane	41
13.	Manjengeni	24	32.	Bulandzeni	43
14.	Magoga	147	33.	Gumtree	42
15.	Sidwashini	45	34.	Ngowane	39
16.	Mpofu II	143	35.	Mngolotsi	133
17.	Magida	127	36.	Mgungundlovu	40
18.	Ntima	85	37.	Melethi	148
19.	Flixton	59	38.	Thunsu	57

Diptank Area	Diptank Number
39. Jacobs (A&B)	66
42. Goodhope	60
43. Kopoyi	70
44. Tarbert	69
45. Macebo	53
46. Edenvalley	61
47. Sharrow	68
48. Killkerney	73
49. Ettrick	77
50. Mandlangempisi	54
51. Balegane Prison	814
52. Balegane Breeding Farm	48
53. Mpoti (A&B)	46
54. Lubisane	30
55. Mbuzi	32
56. Mabiya	48
57. Mbulu	62
58. Manzana	63
59. Moyeni	134
60. Mmemo	72
61. Mcweba	71
62. Foyers	130
63. Brackla	78
64. Makheshane	392
65. Mathangeni	369
66. Centre Dip	202
67. Leeukop	372
68. Homestead	210
69. Thunzini	201

S4

SCHEDULE 2 FOOT AND MOUTH DISEASE SURVEILLANCE AREA

	Diptank Area	Diptank Number	<u>Di</u>	ptank Area	Diptank Number
1.	Nsonyama	119	27.	Sincuduma	411
2.	Ludzibini	193	28.	Sherwood	403
3.	Lumati	126	29.	Bushlands	406
4.	Ndlalambi	5	30.	Fairview	208
5.	Ngonini	8	31.	Likima	161
6.	Vusweni	14	32.	Mbuluzi	76
7.	Mgobodze	118	33.	Dlokweni	217
8.	Msinsi	17	34.	Langkarel	209
9.	Makhonjwa	26	35.	Mbube	212
10.	Mkhunjini	35	36.	Ngomane	213
11.	Manzimnyama	52	41.	Elahleni	142
12.	Mkhomazana	56	42.	Mhlambanyoni	138
13.	Mnyokane	51	43.	Gubhela	137
14.	Stems	83	44.	Mvutshini	16
15.	Malandzela	84	45.	Boshimela	131
16.	Ntsintsa	125	46.	Archimedes	117
17.	Masakasaka	86	47.	Mphalatane	34
18.	Mpatsa	88	48.	Ephowe	414
19.	Lagobisa	94	49.	Ngcebo	516
20.	Florence Mission	95	50.	Mkhumbane	96
21.	Dumisa	89	51.	Nsakane	87
22.	Mabuti	407	52	Luzaluzile	134
23.	Sivalo	405	53.	Lukhitsi	584
24.	Mangcashiya (Benetts	s) 401	54	Khuphuka	408
25.	Croydon	402	55	Manzana	63
26.	Maphalaleni	124			

The Government Printer, Mbabane